renfrewshire.gov.uk



Minute of Meeting Regulatory Functions Board

Date	Time	Venue
Thursday, 02 June 2016	10:00	Council Chambers (Renfrewshire), Council Headquarters, Renfrewshire House, Cotton Street, Paisley, PA1 1AN

PRESENT

Councillors B Brown, E Devine, M Devine, Provost Hall and Councillors Hood, McQuade and Mullin.

CHAIR

Councillor Hood, Convener, presided.

IN ATTENDANCE

D Campbell, Assistant Managing Solicitor (Licensing), E Currie, Senior Committee Services Officer and K Whiteside, Licensing Officer (Paralegal) (all Finance & Resources).

APOLOGIES

Councillors M Brown and McEwan.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest intimated prior to the commencement of the meeting.

ADDITIONAL ITEM

The Convener intimated that there was an additional item in relation to an application for renewal of a Late Hours Catering Licence submitted by Alpha 314, 11 Ninian Crescent, Woolilee Village, Lenzie which had not been included in the notice calling the meeting. The Convener, being of the opinion that the item, which is dealt with at item 7 of this Minute, was urgent in view of the need to determine the matter timeously authorised its consideration.

MINUTE

The item of the Minute against which is set the prefix ND is considered to be a nondelegated item.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Board resolved that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted that if members of the press and public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part I of schedule 7A of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

1 RENEWAL OF PRIVATE HIRE CAR DRIVERS' LICENCES - PERSONAL APPEARANCES

There were submitted the undernoted applications for renewal of Private Hire Car Drivers' Licences. The applicants had been asked to appear personally for the first time together with Police Scotland who had submitted a representation to application (a) and an objection to application (b):-

(a) Keith Hurley, 60 Buchlyvie Road, Paisley

Mr Hurley, the applicant, was invited into the meeting together with Inspector Thomson, Constable McEwan and Constable Bruce on behalf of the Chief Constable who had submitted a representation to the application. After consideration of all matters before the Board, the Convener proposed that the application be granted for a period of two years. This was agreed unanimously.

DECIDED: That the application be granted for a period of two years.

(b) Henry Curran, 24 Tullis Gardens, Glasgow

There was no appearance by or on behalf of Mr Curran. Inspector Thomson, Constable McEwan and Constable Bruce on behalf of the Chief Constable who had submitted an objection to the application were invited into the meeting. The Convener proposed that the application be considered in Mr Curran's absence and this was agreed unanimously. After consideration of all matters before the Board, the Board adjourned to allow members to consider this application. The meeting was reconvened and the Convener proposed that the application be granted for a period of one year. This was agreed unanimously.

<u>DECIDED</u>: That the application be granted for a period of one year.

2 GRANT OF SECOND HAND DEALER'S LICENCE - PERSONAL APPEARANCE

Under reference to item 6 of the Minute of the meeting of this Board held on 11 May 2016 there was submitted the undernoted application for the grant of a Second Hand Dealer's Licence. The applicant had been asked to appear personally for the second time together with Police Scotland who had submitted a representation to the application:-

Applicant: Ruth Black, Flat 0/2, 36 Brockburn Road, Glasgow

Authorised Goods: part worn tyres

Premises: Paisley Part Worn Tyres, Blackhall Industrial Estate, Blackhall Street, Paisley

Operating Hours: 7 days per week – 8.00 am to 6.00 pm

Ms Black, the applicant, was invited into the meeting together with Inspector Thomson, Constable McEwan and Constable Bruce on behalf of the Chief Constable who had submitted a representation to the application. After consideration of all matters before the Board, the Convener proposed that the application be granted for a period of one year. This was agreed unanimously.

DECIDED: That the application be granted for a period of one year.

3 GRANT OF TEMPORARY PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT LICENCE - PERSONAL APPEARANCE

There was submitted the undernoted application for the grant of a temporary Public Entertainment Licence. The applicant had been asked to appear personally for the first time:-

Applicant: Margaret Millar, 4 Highland Cottage, Mimosa Road, Bridge of Weir

Activity: Bridge of Weir Gala Day

Premises: Houston Road Park, Houston Road, Bridge of Weir

Date: 11 June 2016

Ms Millar, the applicant, was invited into the meeting. After consideration of all matters before the Board, the Convener proposed that the applicant be allowed to be an exception to the relevant Board policy and that the application be granted. This was agreed unanimously.

It was proposed that authority be delegated to officers to grant similar applications in the future where applicants have resided in the UK since prior to attaining 16 years of age. This was agreed.

DECIDED:

(a) That the applicant be allowed to be an exception to the relevant Board policy and that the application be granted; and

ND (b) That authority be delegated to officers to grant similar applications in the future where applicants have resided in the UK since prior to attaining 16 years of age.

4 RENEWAL OF TAXI DRIVERS' LICENCES - PERSONAL APPEARANCES

There were submitted the undernoted applications for renewal of Taxi Drivers' Licences. The applicants had been asked to appear personally for the first time:-

(a) Alan McClure, Millburn House, Barrhill Road, Erskine

Mr McClure, the applicant, and Mr Simpson, his Solicitor, were invited into the meeting. After consideration of all matters before the Board, the Convener proposed that the application be granted for a period of two years. This was agreed unanimously.

<u>DECIDED</u>: That the application be granted for a period of two years.

(b) Craig Hughes, 38 Nith Drive, Renfrew

There was no appearance by or on behalf of Mr Hughes. The Convener proposed that the application be considered in Mr Hughes's absence and this was agreed unanimously. After consideration of all matters before the Board, the Convener proposed that the application be granted for a period of two years. This was agreed unanimously.

<u>DECIDED</u>: That the application be granted for a period of two years.

(c) Iain Kelly, 22 Kirkmichael Avenue, Broomhill, Glasgow

Mr Kelly, the applicant, was invited into the meeting. After consideration of all matters before the Board, the Convener proposed that the application be granted for a period of two years. This was agreed unanimously.

DECIDED: That the application be granted for a period of two years.

(d) Scott McKinnon, 46 Clydesdale Avenue, Paisley

Mr McKinnon, the applicant, was invited into the meeting. After consideration of all matters before the Board, the Convener proposed that the application be granted for a period of two years. This was agreed unanimously.

<u>DECIDED</u>: That the application be granted for a period of two years.

5 REQUEST FOR EXEMPTION FROM ASSISTING WHEELCHAIR PASSENGERS - PERSONAL APPEARANCE

There was submitted the undernoted request for exemption from assisting wheelchair passengers. The applicant had been asked to appear personally for the first time:-

Michael Skinnider, 43 Raeburn Avenue, Paisley

Mr Skinnider, the applicant, was invited into the meeting. After consideration of all matters before the Board, the Board adjourned to allow members to consider this request. The meeting was reconvened and the Convener proposed that Mr Skinnider's request for exemption from assisting wheelchair passengers be granted for the duration of his current Taxi Driver's Licence. This was agreed unanimously.

<u>**DECIDED**</u>: That Mr Skinnider's request for exemption from assisting wheelchair passengers be granted for the duration of his current Taxi Driver's Licence.

6 GRANT OF LANDLORD REGISTRATIONS - PERSONAL APPEARANCES

Under reference to item 7 of the Minute of the meeting of this Board held on 11 May 2016 consideration was resumed of application (a) for the grant of Landlord Registration and there was submitted application (b) for the grant of Landlord Registration. Applicant (a) had been asked to appear personally for the second time and applicant (b) for the first time:-

(a) Susan McKinnon, 3 Comiston Grove, Edinburgh

There was no appearance by or on behalf of Ms McKinnon. The Convener proposed that the application be considered in Ms McKinnon's absence and this was agreed unanimously. After consideration of all matters before the Board, the Convener proposed that the application be granted for a period of three years. This was agreed unanimously.

<u>DECIDED</u>: That the application be granted for a period of three years.

(b) Fiona Siddall, Quick Save Supermarket, Box 63, Partida Murtar, Bajo 02/2, Pedreguer, 03750 Spain

Mr Tyler, on behalf of the applicant, was invited into the meeting. After consideration of matters before the Board, the Board adjourned to allow members to consider this application. The meeting was reconvened and the Convener proposed that consideration of the application be continued. This was agreed unanimously.

DECIDED: That consideration of the application be continued.

7 RENEWAL OF LATE HOURS CATERING LICENCE

There was submitted the undernoted application for renewal of a Late Hours Catering Licence:-

Applicant: Alpha 3134, 11 Ninian Crescent, Woolilee Village, Lenzie

Premises: Shell Garage, Charleston, Lonend, Paisley Operating Hours: 7 days per week, 11.00 pm to 5.00 am

The Convener proposed that the applicant be again allowed to be an exception to the Board's policy on trading hours and that the application be granted for a period of two years. This was agreed unanimously.

<u>DECIDED</u>: That the applicant be again allowed to be an exception to the Board's policy on trading hours and that the application be granted for a period of two years.